

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.  
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF  
METRO NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Case 1:06-cv-02860 (DLC)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION  
CENTER'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

LEVY RATNER, P.C.  
Co-Counsel for Anti-Discrimination Center  
80 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 627-8100

Craig Gurian  
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.  
Co-Counsel for Anti-Discrimination Center  
54 West 21st Street, Suite 707  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 346-7600, x201

On the Brief: Robert H. Stroup  
Craig Gurian

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
POINT I DESPITE FULL KNOWLEDGE OF NUMEROUS VIOLATIONS BY WESTCHESTER OF THE COUNTY’S CONSENT DECREE OBLIGATIONS, THE GOVERNMENT AND ITS MONITOR HAVE FAILED TO SEEK APPROPRIATE JUDICIAL RELIEF AND HAVE FAILED TO CARRY OUT CONSENT DECREE RESPONSIBILITIES .....	2
A. Non-compliant Implementation Plans .....	2
B. Non-compliant Analyses of Impediments.....	4
C. Conflating “fair housing” and “affordable housing” .....	7
D. Ignoring the obligation to use all County housing programs to end residential segregation.....	8
E. Failure to support legislation outlawing discrimination on the basis of source of income .....	9
POINT II WESTCHESTER’S PATTERN OF POORLY CHOSEN SITES FOR DEVELOPMENT HAS BEEN ENABLED NOT ONLY BY PASSIVITY ON THE PART OF THE GOVERNMENT AND ITS MONITOR, BUT BY THEIR ERRONEOUS PREMISES REGARDING CONSENT DECREE MEANS AND ENDS.....	10
POINT IV ADC MEETS APPLICABLE STANDARDS FOR PARTY STATUS AND THE COURT SHOULD GRANT ITS MOTION FOR INTERVENTION IN THE REMEDY PHASE.....	16
A. The statutory language .....	16
B. Courts construe rule 24 liberally in favor of applicants for intervention, particularly in cases where the public interest is involved.....	16
C. ADC’s application is timely.....	17
D. ADC has a strong interest in the enforcement of the Consent Decree.....	18
E. The disposition of the action may as a practical matter impair or impede the ADC’s ability to protect its interest .....	21
F. Existing parties may not adequately represent ADC’s interest.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brennan v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir.2001).....	25
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 21
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Rios v. Enterprise Association Steamfitters Local Union No. 638 of U.A.</i> , 520 F.2d 352 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16, 20
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir.1983) .....	21
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 348 F.Supp.2d 398 (D. Md. 2005) .....	24
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	20, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County (“ADC II”)</i> , 668 F.Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir.1994).....	16
<i>Washington State Building and Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. Section 3730(c)(2)(B).....	18
Rule 24(a), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Consent Decree .....	passim
<b>REPORTS</b>	
ADC's Feb. 2010 <i>Prescription for Failure</i> Report.....	15
Monitor's Jul 7 2010 Report to the Court.....	3,7,9
Monitor's Oct 25 2010 Report to the Court.....	15
Monitor's Apr 25 2011 Report to the Court .....	13,23
